is set out in Part B of this Part XIII.

Annex I, 20.2

Annex I, 20.4.3

and

Annex II, 3

Annex II, 1

Annex II, 4

100

172399      Proof 5 Wednesday, May 15, 2019 02:32

1.   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT RELATING TO THE COMBINED GROUP

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma income statement relating to the Combined Group for

the year ended 31 December 2018.

Adjustments

   Charter
   OSB for the   Court for the   Adjustments   Combined
   year ended   year ended   to conform   Combination   Group
   31 December   31 December   disclosures   with Charter   Pro forma
   2018 (£m)   2018 (£m)   (£m)   Court (£m)   (£m)

   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4
Interest receivable and

similar income   407.9   275.5   –   –   683.4
Interest payable and

similar charges   (120.6)   (95.0)   –   –   (215.6)

Net interest income   287.3   180.5   –   –   467.8
Fair value gains/(losses)

on financial instruments   (5.1)   –   –   –   (5.1)
Non-interest income   –   8.0   (7.4)   –   0.6
Loss on sale of financial

instruments   (0.1)   –   –   –   (0.1)
Fees and commissions

receivable   1.7   –   7.4   –   9.1
Fees and commissions payable   (1.1)   –   –   –   (1.1)
External servicing fees   (0.6)   –   –   –   (0.6)
Gain on sale of loans   –   36.4   –   –   36.4

Total income   282.1   224.9   –   –   507.0
Administrative expenses   (74.9)   (64.6)   0.9   0.2   (138.4)
Depreciation and amortisation   (4.7)   –   (0.8)   –   (5.5)
Impairment losses   (8.1)   (2.1)   –   –   (10.2)
FSCS and other

regulatory provisions   (0.8)   –   (0.1)   –   (0.9)
Exceptional fair value loss

on Heritable option   (9.8)   –   –   –   (9.8)
Exceptional transaction costs   –   –   –   (33.6)   (33.6)

Profit before tax   183.8   158.2   –   (33.4)   308.6
Taxation   (43.5)   (37.4)   –   –   (80.9)

Profit for the year   140.3   120.8   –   (33.4)   227.7

Notes

(1)   The figures for OSB have been extracted without adjustment from the audited financial statements of OSB for the year ended

31 December 2018 incorporated by reference into this Prospectus as set out in Part IX (Financial information in relation to

Charter Court and the Charter Court Group).

(2)   The figures for Charter Court have been extracted without adjustment from the audited financial statements of Charter Court

for the year ended 31 December 2018 incorporated by reference into this Prospectus as set out in Part XI (Financial

information in relation to OSB and the OSB Group).

[…]

2.   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS RELATING TO THE COMBINED
GROUP

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets relating to the Combined

Group as at 31 December 2018.

Adjustments

   Charter   Adjustments   Combination   Combined
   OSB as at   Court at   to conform   with   Group
   31 December   31 December   disclosures   Charter   Pro forma
   2018 (£m)   2018 (£m)   (£m)   Court (£m)   (£m)

   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4
Assets

Cash in hand   0.4   –   –   –   0.4
Loans and advances to

credit institutions   1,347.3   981.2   –   (33.5)   2,295.0
Investment securities   58.9   123.0   –   –   181.9
Loans and advances

to customers   8,983.3   6,661.5   –   –   15,644.8
Derivative assets   11.7   17.1   –   –   28.8
Fair value adjustments

on hedged assets   19.8   (9.9)   –   –   9.9
Deferred taxation asset   3.5   2.5   –   –   6.0
Intangible assets   7.8   2.6   –   391.1   401.5
Property, plant and equipment   21.8   2.5   –   –   24.3
Other assets   5.7   5.9   –   –   11.6
Other assets held

at fair value   –   0.1   –   –   0.1

Total assets   10,460.2   7,786.5   –   357.6   18,604.3
Liabilities
Amounts owed to

retail depositors   8,071.9   5,094.5   –   –   13,166.4
Amounts owed to

credit institutions   1,584.0   1,214.8   –   –   2,798.8
Amounts owed to

other customers   32.9   –   –   –   32.9
Derivative liabilities   24.9   13.7   –   –   38.6
Fair value adjustments

on hedged assets   –   (2.7)   –   –   (2.7)
Current taxation liability   19.2   18.8   –   –   38.0
Intercompany loans   –   –   –   –   0.0
Other liabilities   18.7   24.2   (0.1)   (0.1)   42.7
FSCS and other regulatory

provisions   1.8   –   0.1   –   1.9
Subordinated liabilities   10.8   –   –   –   10.8
Debt securities in issue   –   972.9   –   –   972.9
Perpetual subordinated bonds   15.3   –   –   –   15.3

Total liabilities   9,779.5   7,336.2   –   (0.1)   17,115.6

Net assets   680.7   450.3   –   357.7   1,488.7

Annex II, 2

103

172399      Proof 5 Wednesday, May 15, 2019 02:32

Notes

(1)   The net assets of OSB have been extracted without adjustment from the audited financial statements of OSB as at 31

December 2018 incorporated by reference into this Prospectus as set out in Part IX (Financial information in relation to OSB

and the OSB Group).

(2)   The net assets of Charter Court have been extracted without adjustment from the audited financial statements of Charter

Court for the year ended 31 December 2018 incorporated by reference into this Prospectus as set out in Part IX (Financial

information in relation to OSB and the OSB Group).